CORROSION SCIENCE
610 CORROSION–AUGUST 1995
Corrosion Behavior of Alumina-Aluminum
and Silicon Carbide-Aluminum
Metal-Matrix Composites
P.C.R. Nunes and L.V. Ramanathan*
0010-9312/95/000137/$5.00+$0.50/0
© 1995, NACE International

Washington, DC, 20006.
(2) UNS numbers are listed in Metals and Alloys in the Unified
Numbering System, published by the Society of Automotive
Engineers (SAE) and cosponsored by ASTM.
CORROSION SCIENCE
612 CORROSION–AUGUST 1995
corrosion of the matrix and particle dropout are given
as overall weight loss in Table 2.
A series of parallel experiments were carried out
with the matrix alloy and some composites to deter-
mine the average weight loss due to particle dropout.
In these experiments, small beakers were positioned
within the testing tank of NaCl to collect the dis-
lodged particles. At the end of the test, the specimens
were cleaned with 10% HNO3 and rinsed in a manner
to permit the particles and the corrosion products to
be collected. The solution containing the particles
and the corrosion products were filtered, and the
weight of the residue was determined. The overall
percent contribution of the reinforcement and inter-
metallic precipitates in the residue weight was found
to be ~ 40%. Based on this, the corrected corrosion
weight-loss values for the composites were deter-
mined and are given in Table 2. In tests carried out
to study pit morphology, specimens were exposed to
3.5% NaCl at 10 mV > Ep for different durations. The
specimens were rinsed thoroughly and examined by
scanning electron microscopy (SEM) using analytical
attachments.
RESULTS
Microstructure
The as-cast microstructures of Al-7.5% Si-1%
Mg, its alumina composite, and alloy AA 2014 are
shown in Figures 1 and 2. In the Al-7.5% Si-1% Mg
alloy, primary dendrites and eutectic Si were evident.
The microstructure of as-cast AA 2014 (Figure 2) was
obtained by etching the polished specimen with
Keller’s reagent.20 A number of light and dark par-
ticles were revealed. The light gray particles were
identified by energy dispersive spectroscopy (EDS) to
be cupric aluminide (CuAl2). The dark particles
showed weak EDS peaks of manganese, silicon, and
TABLE 2
Average Corrosion Weight Loss
in 3.5% NaCl, pH 7.0, After 28 Days
Specimen (A) Overall Corrected
CC-05-20 2.37 1.42
CC-05-50 3.41 2.05
CC-05-100 5.6 3.36
CC-10-50 4.67 2.80
CC-10-100 6.12 3.67
COC-05-50 5.58 3.35
CA-05-20 4.75 2.85
CA-05-50 6.95 4.17
CA-05-100 4.45 2.67
CA-10-50 4.61 2.77
CA-10-100 4.38 2.63
(A) CA = composite with Al2O3, CC = composite with SiC, and COC =
composite with preoxidized SiC.
Weight Loss (mdd)
FIGURE 1. Optical micrographs of as-cast (a) Al-7.5% Si-1% Mg alloy and (b) Al2O3 composite.
(a) (b)
epoxy, ground to 600 grit, rinsed in deionized water,
and introduced into a standard corrosion cell. The
specimens were allowed to equilibrate prior to mea-
surement of their corrosion potential (Ecorr) and before
initiation of anodic scans from –1,400 mVSCE to
100 mVSCE at 10 mV/s. The potential-vs-current
curves were recorded.
Measurements were carried out in aerated and